

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ALL AMERICAN SCHOOL BUS CORP., ANJ SERVICE, INC., ATLANTIC QUEENS BUS CORP.,¹ BOBBY'S BUS CO. INC., BORO TRANSIT, INC., B-ALERT INC., ATLANTIC ESCORTS INC., CITY WIDE TRANSIT, INC., CANAL ESCORTS, INC., CIFRA ESCORTS, INC., EMPIRE STATE ESCORTS, INC., GOTHAM BUS CO. INC., GRANDPA'S BUS CO., INC., HOYT TRANSPORTATION CORP. (AND ITS ALTER EGO HOYT TRANSPORTATION CORP., DEBTOR IN POSSESSION), IC ESCORTS, INC., KINGS MATRON CORP., LOGAN TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC., LONERO TRANSIT INC., LORISSA BUS SERVICE INC., MOUNTAINSIDE TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., PIONEER SCHOOL BUS RENTAL, INC., PIONEER TRANSPORTATION CORP., RAINBOW TRANSIT INC., AMBOY BUS CO., INC., RELIANT TRANSPORTATION, INC., RPM SYSTEMS INC., SCHOOL DAYS INC. and TUFARO TRANSIT CO. INC.

and

LOCAL 1181-1061, AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, AFL-CIO

Cases 29-CA-100827; 29-CA 100830; 29-CA-100833; 29-CA-100862; 29-CA-100863; 29-CA-100864; 29-CA-100865; 29-CA-100874; 29-CA-100876; 29-CA-100879; 29-CA-100885; 29-CA-100887; 29-CA-100892; 29-CA-100895; 29-CA-100914; 29-CA-100916; 29-CA-100918; 29-CA-100920; 29-CA-100923; 29-CA-100926; 29-CA-100930; 29-CA-100933; 29-CA-100935; 29-CA-100961; 29-CA-100962; 29-CA-100966; 29-CA-100967; 29-CA-100969; 29-CA-101009; 29-CA-101013; 29-CA-101014; 29-CA-101019; 29-CA-101030; 29-CA-101033; 29-CA-101036; 29-CA-101069; 29-CA-101072; 29-CA-101073; 29-CA-101083; 29-CA-101084; 29-CA-101087; 29-CA-101089; 29-CA-101092; 29-CA-101096; 29-CA-101101; 29-CA-101105; 29-CA-101108; 29-CA-101110; 29-CA-101111; 29-CA-101139; 29-CA-101146; 29-CA-101153; 29-CA-101155; 29-CA-101158 and 29-CA-101161

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully submitted by
Annie Hsu
Erin Schaefer
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 330-7713

Dated at Brooklyn, New York
this 6th day of December, 2013

¹ Atlantic Queens Bus Corp., Atlantic Escorts, Inc., Amboy Bus Co., Inc. (the Atlantic Companies) have filed a petition in the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York seeking to reorganize under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Atlantic Companies continue to operate as a debtor in possession of its estate.

Table of Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
II. RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. The Parties Hold Twelve Bargaining Sessions.....	6
1. The Parties Met for Their First through Seventh Sessions from October 23, 2012 through February 12, 2013	6
2. The Parties Met for Their Eighth and Ninth Bargaining Sessions on February 26 and March 5, 2013.....	7
3. The Parties Met for Their Tenth Bargaining Session on March 11, 2013	9
4. The Parties Met for Their Eleventh Bargaining Session on March 12, 2013 and the Union Made an Information Request for the Costing of Respondents' Proposals.....	10
5. The Parties Met for Their Twelfth Bargaining Session on March 19, 2013	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The MFN Clause Did Not Cause Genuine Impasse	15
B. The ALJ Relied on Evidence in Finding that the MFN was Not Critical.....	18
C. The ALJ did not Attribute Statements of Certain Respondents to All Respondents.....	20
D. Respondents Minimized the MFN in Bargaining, Not the ALJ	21
E. Respondents Improperly Rely Upon Documents Not in the Administrative Record as Support for Their Exceptions.....	23
V. Conclusion.....	24

Table of Authorities

<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084, 1098 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Supply Technologies, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 38 (2012)	23
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1969), <i>enfd.</i> 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	16
